Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

## SCHEDULES

## **SCHEDULE 8**

Section 25(1).

## CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Extradition Act 1870 (c. 52)

There shall be deemed to be included in the list of extradition crimes in Schedule 1 to the Extradition Act 1870 any offence under Part III of this Act.

The Criminal Justice Act 1967 (c. 80)

In section 67(7)(b) of the Criminal Justice Act 1967 for the words "section 12 of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1984" there shall be substituted the words "section 14 of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989".

The Northern Ireland (Emergency Provisions) Act 1978 (c. 5)

- 3 (1) The Northern Ireland (Emergency Provisions) Act 1978 shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In section 11 for the words "section 12(1)(b) of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1984" there shall be substituted the words "section 14(1) (b) of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989".
  - (3) For section 21(1)(b) there shall be substituted—
    - "(b) solicits or invites support for a proscribed organisation other than support with money or other property;".
  - (4) For paragraph 16 of Schedule 4 there shall be substituted—

"Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989

- Offences under the following provisions of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989—
  - (a) section 8 (breach of exclusion order);
  - (b) sections 9, 10 and 11 (financial assistance for terrorism);
  - (c) section 17 and Schedule 7 (terrorist investigations);
  - (d) section 18 (information about acts of terrorism);
  - (e) section 21(5) (obstruction etc. of searches)."

The Suppression of Terrorism Act 1978 (c. 26)

In Schedule 1 to the Suppression of Terrorism Act 1978 after paragraph 19 there shall be inserted—

## "Financing terrorism

An offence under Part III of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989."

The Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 1980 (c. 62)

- In section 3D(1) of the Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 1980 for paragraph (a) there shall be substituted—
  - "(a) "terrorism provisions" means section 14(1) of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989 and any provision of Schedule 2 or 5 to that Act conferring a power of arrest or detention;".

The Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (c. 60)

- 6 (1) The Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In section 30(12) for paragraph (c) there shall be substituted—
    - "(c) section 15(6) and (9) of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989 and paragraphs 7(4) and 8(4) and (5) of Schedule 2 and paragraphs 6(6) and 7(4) and (5) of Schedule 5 to that Act."
  - (3) In section 32(10) for the words "paragraph 6 of Schedule 3 to the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1984" there shall be substituted the words "section 15(3), (4) and (5) of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989".
  - (4) In section 51(b) for the words "section 12 or 13 of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1984" there shall be substituted the words "section 14 of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989 or Schedule 2 or 5 to that Act".
  - (5) In section 61(9)(b) after "(b)" there shall be inserted the words "except as provided in section 15(10) of, and paragraph 7(6) of Schedule 5 to, the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989,".
  - (6) In section 65 for the definition of "the terrorism provisions" and "terrorism" there shall be substituted respectively—

"the terrorism provisions" means section 14(1) of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989 and any provision of Schedule 2 or 5 to that Act conferring a power of arrest or detention; and

"terrorism" has the meaning assigned to it by section 20(1) of that Act."

- (7) In section 116(5) for the words "section 1, 9 or 10 of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1984" there shall be substituted the words "section 2, 8, 9, 10 or 11 of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989".
- (8) In section 118(2)(a) after the word "offence" there shall be inserted the words "or after being arrested under section 14 of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

Provisions) Act 1989 or under paragraph 6 of Schedule 5 to that Act by an examining officer who is a constable".

The Drug Trafficking Offences Act 1986 (c. 32)

- In section 5(2) of the Drug Trafficking Offences Act 1986 the word "or" at the end of paragraph (b) shall be omitted and at the end of paragraph (c) there shall be inserted the words ", or
  - (d) an order under section 13(2), (3) or (4) of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989 (forfeiture orders),".

The Northern Ireland (Emergency Provisions) Act 1987 (c. 30)

In section 16(1) of the Northern Ireland (Emergency Provisions) Act 1987 for the definition of "the terrorism provisions" there shall be substituted—

""the terrorism provisions" means section 14(1) of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989 and any provision of Schedule 2 or 5 to that Act conferring a power of arrest or detention".

The Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 1987 (c. 41)

In section 5(3)(b) of the Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 1987 at the end of subparagraph (iii) there shall be inserted the words "or

(iiia) section 13(2), (3) or (4) of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989 (forfeiture orders),".

The Criminal Justice Act 1988 (c. 33)

- 10 (1) The Criminal Justice Act 1988 shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In section 71(9)(c) after the words "other than a drug trafficking offence" there shall be inserted the words "or an offence under Part III of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989".
  - (3) In section 74(2) the word "or" at the end of paragraph (b) shall be omitted and at the end of paragraph (c) there shall be inserted the words "; or
    - (d) an order under section 13(2), (3) or (4) of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989 (forfeiture orders),".
  - (4) In Schedule 14—

8

9

- (a) in paragraph 5, for the words "section 12(1)(b) of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1984" there shall be substituted the words "section 14(1)(b) of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989"; and
- (b) in paragraph 6, for the definition of "the terrorism provisions", there shall be substituted—

""the terrorism provisions" means section 14(1) of the Prevention of Terrorism (Temporary Provisions) Act 1989 and any provision of Schedule 2 or 5 to that Act conferring a power of arrest or detention."